

No. _____

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

ALDARESS CARTER, et al.,
Plaintiff-Petitioner,

vs.

THE CITY OF MONTGOMERY, JUDICIAL CORRECTION SERVICES,
and BRANCH KLOESS,
Defendants-Respondents.

Petition to Immediately Appeal from an Order Denying
Plaintiff/Petitioner's Motion for Class Certification
by the United States District Court for the Middle District of Alabama
Case No. 2:13-cv-00555-RCL
(Hon. Royce C. Lamberth)

**PETITION FOR PERMISSION TO APPEAL PURSUANT TO
FEDERAL RULE OF CIVIL PROCEDURE 23(f)**

G. Daniel Evans
Alexandria Parrish
Maurine C. Evans
THE EVANS LAW FIRM, P.C.
1736 Oxmoor Road, Suite 101
Birmingham, AL 35209
(205) 870-1970

Leslie A. Bailey
Brian Hardingham
John He
PUBLIC JUSTICE
475 14th Street, Suite 610
Oakland, CA 94612
(510) 622-8150

Toby Marshall
TERRELL MARSHALL LAW GROUP PLLC
936 North 34th Street, Suite 300
Seattle, WA 98103
(206) 816-6603

Alexandra Brodsky
PUBLIC JUSTICE
1620 L Street NW, Suite 630
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 797-8600

Counsel for Plaintiff-Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	C-1
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	3
RELIEF REQUESTED.....	3
RELEVANT PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND	3
A. The district court’s findings of systemic <i>Bearden</i> violations.	3
B. Plaintiffs’ motion for class certification.....	4
C. The district court’s first class certification decision.	5
D. The district court’s second class certification decision.....	5
ARGUMENT	6
I. This Appeal Meets the Standard for Immediate Review Under Rule 23(f).	6
A. Immediate review is required to prevent the death knell of absent class members’ claims.	7
B. The importance of the issues and the seriousness of the court’s errors also warrant immediate review.	9
II. Immediate Review is Needed to Correct the Court’s Erroneous Ruling that Reviewing Records to Determine Class Membership Defeats Predominance.	9
III. Immediate Review is Needed to Correct the Court’s Erroneous Ruling that Proof of Plaintiffs’ Systemic Claims Requires Mini-Trials.....	12
A. <i>Bearden</i> and Alabama law require courts to make findings on the record before jailing a probationer for failure to pay, and the municipal court’s failure to record any such findings compels	

the conclusion that it did not make any.....	12
B. The jury can infer from common evidence that no class member received a <i>Bearden</i> hearing.....	15
IV. Immediate Review is Warranted to Correct the District Court’s Clear Error that the False Imprisonment Class Lacks Commonality.....	19
CONCLUSION.....	21
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	23
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

American Pipe & Construction Co. v. Utah, 414 U.S. 538 (1974).....8

Arrington v. Cobb Cnty., 139 F.3d 865 (11th Cir. 1998)10

Bearden v. Georgia, 461 U.S. 660 (1983)..... passim

Belcher v. Ocwen Loan Serv., LLC, 2018 WL 1701963 (M.D. Fla. Mar. 9, 2018)11

Brown v. Electrolux Home Prods., Inc., 817 F.3d 1225 (11th Cir. 2016).....18

Carey v. Phipus, 435 U.S. 247 (1978)18

Cherry v. Dometic Corp., 986 F.3d 1296 (11th Cir. 2021). 2, 3, 5, 10

Collins v. Quincy Bioscience, LLC, 2020 WL 3268340 (S.D. Fla., Mar. 19, 2020)11

Cox v. Porsche Fin. Servs., Inc., 330 F.R.D. 322 (S.D. Fla. 2019).....11

Erica P. John Fund, Inc. v. Halliburton Co., 563 U.S. 804 (2011)10

Grant v. Dolgen Corp., 738 So. 2d 892 (Ala. Civ. App. 1998).....20

In re Delta/AirTran Baggage Fee Antitrust Litig., 317 F.R.D. 675 (N.D. Ga. 2016)11

In re New Motor Vehicles Canadian Exp. Antitrust Litig., 522 F.3d 6 (1st Cir. 2008)7

Jackson v. Motel 6 Multipurpose, Inc., 130 F.3d 999 (11th Cir. 1997)17

Kirkpatrick v. J.C. Bradford & Co., 827 F.2d 718 (11th Cir. 1987).....17

Menocal v. GEO Group, Inc., 882 F.3d 905 (10th Cir. 2018).....16

Newton v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc., 259 F.3d 154 (3d Cir. 2001)7

Ocwen Loan Serv., LLC v. Belcher, No. 18-90011, 2018 WL 3198552 (11th Cir. June 29, 2018).....7, 8

Prado-Steiman ex rel. Prado v. Bush, 221 F.3d 1266 (11th Cir. 2001)7

Rutstein v. Avis Rent-A-Car Systems, Inc., 211 F.3d 1228 (11th Cir. 2000).....17

Sacred Heart Health Sys., Inc. v. Humana Military Healthcare Servs., Inc.,
601 F.3d 1159 (11th Cir. 2010)9

Sellers v. Rushmore Loan Mgmt. Servs., LLC, 941 F.3d 1031 (11th Cir.
2019)9, 10

Shoney’s, Inc. v. Barnett, 773 So. 2d 1015 (Ala. Civ. App. 1999).....19

Torres v. S.G.E. Mgmt., L.L.C., 838 F.3d 629 (5th Cir. 2016).....17

Tyson Foods v. Bouaphakeo, 577 U.S. 442 (2016)17

Uzuegbunam v. Preczewski, 141 S. Ct. 792 (2021).....18

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes, 564 U.S. 338 (2011).....20

Williams v. Mohawk Indus., Inc., 568 F.3d 1350 (11th Cir. 2009) 19, 21
